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STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUS/ON$ OF LAW

13 PREVIOUS ~Ti_ PULATION

Note: All Information required by thls form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in lhe space provided, must be set forth In an aflachment to this stipulation under
specific headings, e.g.. "Facts." "Dismbsals," "Concludop3 of Law," "Supporting Aulhorfly," etc,

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

Reipondenl Is a member of the Stale Bar of Ca~fornla. odmlfled ~ve~ber 2Z. Ip94~ _
[date)

The parties agree to be bound by Ihe factua| sflpulolions contained herein even If conclusions of law or
disposition (Io be aliached ~eparotelyJ ale re~eolecl or changed by the Supreme Court. However, If
ResDondent U not accepted thto the lawyer Asslslance Program, rids ~Ipulattan wig be reJecled and wlll riot
be binding on Respondent or lhe State Bar.

All Invesf~atlons or pmceedlngs ,sled by case numbe~ In the car)lion of Ibis rdipulollon are entirely resolved
by lhb sllpulollon and are deemed consolldaled, except for Probatlon Revocation Proceedlngs. Dismissed
charge[s}/count(s) am llsted uncle~ "Dismlr, sals." the sllpulatlon and order consists of__l_2 _ pages.

(4} A datement of actl �~ oml.lons acknowledged by Rerc:~onclent as cause or causes for discipline Is Included
under

See a¢cached
(5) Concluslor~ of law, drc~wn from and specifically refeJ~ng Io the facts, am also included under -Concludom of

Law."           See a¢ r.ached

kwiktag = 078 540 656



(Do hal write above this llne.)

(6)

(7)

No mole than 30 days pdor 1o the llling of lhls stipulation, Respondenl has been advised in writing of
pending investigatioiVpmceeding nol resolved by Ihis sifpulalion, except fol ¢dminol invesligalions.

Payment of Di~Ipllnary Cosls-Respondenl acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code ,~j 6086.10 &
6140,7 and wlll pay tlmely any dlsclpllnary cads Imposed in lhi~ l~OCeeding,

Aggravating Cl(cumstances [Standards for Atlomey Sanctions
Professional Misconduct, danclard 1,2(I:))]. Facts supporting aggravatlng
clrcumstances are required.

(1) E) Prior Record of Discipline (see standard 1.Z(f)J

(a] [3 Stole Bar Court Case #.of prior case

(b] o

[]

Dole pdor discipline effective

Rules of I~ofessimol ConductiSlale Bal Acllon violations

(2)

(d)

(e)

0

Deg[ee of pdor discipline

If Respondent has two Or mare Incldenls of prio~ discipline, use space provided below Or
under "Pdor Discipline* (above]

Dlshortezty: Respondenl’s m~conduct was surrounded by or followed by bad folfh, a’IshoneMy,
concealmeM~ overreaching or olher vlolollons o! lhe Slale Bat Acl or R~l~s af P,rof~$1onal
Conducl.

(3)

(4) ~

[5) o

(6)

(7) n~

(t) o

Trud vlolatlon: Trust funds
occoun! to the cllenl or person who was lhe object of the misconclucl fog Iml:~oper conduct
toward sold funds o~ properly.

Ham~: Respondents misconduct harmed slgnl|iconlly a �lient. the public or the odmlnlstratlon of
Iustice-         See

Incl~emnce: Responden| d~q, no~%strated Indifference toward rectlllcalion of Or oionernenl for
consequences of hls or her mlscoaducl.

Lack of Cooperatlon: Responden! displayed a lack ol candor and ¢oope~alion
his/hw misconduct or lhe Store Bo( dudng dlsciplinow Investigation or I:xoceedings.

Multll:~gPallem of Mlscondu¢l: Responclenfs cunenl mlsconclud evidences mutliple
wrong doing or demomtmles a poJlmn o! misconducl.

See at~.sched
Ha oggmyatlng ofrcumsloncos ore Invofyed,

Addlllonal aggravatlng cltcumslonces:



{Do no! wdle al:)ove Ibis line.|

C. Mitigating Circumstances [standard 1,2|e|]. Facts supporting mitlgatir~g
clrcumstances are requlred.

(1) 0 No Prior Dlscll:dine: Resl:x~�lenl has no pdor record or discipline over many Yeo~s of I:~acllce
caupled w/th present mbconduc! which is not deemed serious.

(2) 0

(4} 13

(~) o

1~1 []

No Harm: Respondent did not ha,-m the client or pelson who was lhe object el ih~ mllco~,.duct.

Condor/Coope~allon: Respondent d~sployed sponloneous candor and coop~rot}on Io the
+ ................... : ........ ~ _.._" ;_- :" _ State Bar during dlsclplinaly Investigotlon and

See at t~che_~
Rem~se: Remondenl p~ompffy took ob~mcllve steps sponloneously dernonsftolir~ remo~m ohd
mcognlllon of the w~ongdolng, which steps were designed Io timely atone (el any
consequences of hls/h~ mlscondu¢l,

Redltuflon: Respondenl p~Id $
re,lily.on to
civil or’crimlnal proceedings.

on                         In
wifhoul the threol of ~o~ce ~/dl~/plinaW,

l:)~lay: Throe O~SCip#nary proceedings w~m excessively delayed. The delay is hal ofldl:)u~lO
Respondenl and fhe dek~v prejudiced h~n/11e.L

(7) o Good Faith: Remoncten! acted in gocxl fallh.

(8) ~

(9) ~

[I0) ~

(~ ~1 o

EmollonaVPhyllcol Olfflcullle¢ Af lhe lime of the-stipulated ocl or ocfs o~ ~of~sional
misconducl Respondent ~ffered exffeme emolionol difficullie~ or physk;al dbablllllm whlc~
expefl testimony would edabllsh were dkecHy respon~ble 1o~ Ihe rnbconducl. The dllllc~llel ~’
�llso, blllli~ welenof the I~oduct of ~ny H~:jol: conducl by lhe member, such as 1.egat drags or.
sul~tcmce abuts, and Respondenl no longer suffen from suc~l diffk~ulfies or dlmbtli|les.

he attar.he~
Severn Financial Siren: AI the lime of the mbconduof, Respondent suffered from mvem
financial stress which m4uited ham ckcurnd~nCeS not reasonably foreseeable or which were
bey~d hls/he~ conlrol and which w~e dlmcl~/msponrdbte for the mbconducL

See ~:m~c~uc,.
Forn~y I~oblems: N ~he time of Respondenl suffered exJrerne dlfflcullle~ In
his/her pmsoflo~ ~ which were other ilion emoflonol or physical In nature.

See attached
Good Character: Resp(x~[er~’s good choroct~ is ollesled Io by a wide range of m|emm;el In
the lego! and gene/al comrnunilie~ who a~e aware of Ihe furl extenl of his/her mi~conducl.

{12) 0 Rehobll#otion: Considerable lime has passed since lhe ocls of l~fessional mlsconduct occu~,~
followed by" convinc~g afoot of sub~quenl rehob~totion.

[13) o No mltlgallng clrcumstanc~ ore Involved.

Addlllonol mlllgallng clrcumdonces:

See attae~ed



ATTA,CHM~N’I TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA~V

]N THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBERS:

AVA D. LANDERS

04-O-1~901; 04-0-15902;
05-0-00710; 05-0-05355

’FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Ca~� Number 04-0-15901 (Th,ert~a Gilliland~:

Facts: On April 12, 2004,, Theresa Gilliland ("Ms. Gilliland’3 first met with respondent
and her paralegal, Gina Lenders, in ~onneetion with a bankruptcy petition. Ms. Gilliland
wished to file a bankruptcy petition that required prompt attention because her ex-
husband had just filed for bankruptcy, seeking to uailateraily discharge two large auto
loans for which he had agreed to be responsible in the couple’s Marital Settlement
Agreement and Judgment. Ms. Gillilend sought to avoid collection a~tion by her ex-
husband’s creditors, and to prote~t her own assets, which included real property and her
residence. Ms. Gilliland paid respondent $959.00 in advanced fees, including $209.00
for an advanced filing fee. Respondent failed to deposit the advanced costs into a client
trust account. Respondent it,formed Ms. Gi|liland that the process would take only a few
months. Upon respondent’s request, Ms. Gillilend provided respondent with original
documents which she was informed would be returned with a copy of the fee agreement.
From April 12, 2004 to July 27, 2004, respondent failed to file a bankruptcy petition on
behalf of Gilliland. From April 12, 2004, to June 22, 2004, Ms. Gflliland left several
telephone messages for respondent requesting art update as to status of her bankruptcy
petition. However, respondent tailed to respond to Gilliland’s telephone calls.

In a letter sent by facsimile to Ms. Gilliland on June 23, 2004, respondent acknowledged
her failure to return Ms. Gilliland’s telephone calls, and requested that Giililand provide
additional information by facsimile. Respondent further represented that upon receipt of
the information, respondent or her paralegal would enter the additional information into
the petition and se~d it out for immediate filing. On June 25, 2004, Ms. Gilliland
p~ovided the requested information in I~,espondent’s June 23, 2004 letter to respondent by
facsimile and asked respondent to call.lfany further clarification was needed. Ms.
Gilliland did not hear from Respondent again from June 25, 2004 to August 29, 200~.

Page #
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On July 27, 2004, the bankruptcy court issued a discharge in Crilliland’s ex-husband’s
Chapter 7 bankruptcy. Gilliland lost her opportunity to have the bankruptcy court
consider both petitions seeking to discharge many of the same debts, and became
individually liable to the to the communlt7 debts that h~ husband had discharged.
Shortly thereafter, the creditors began calling Gi]liland, Giifiland began calling and
leaving messages for Respondent, however, she received no response from Respondent
until on or about August 30, 2004. On August 30, 2004, Respondent sent Gilliland a
letter enclosing a draft of the Chapter 7 bm-,J~uptcy petition via facsimile. In her August
30, 200~t letter, Respondent requested two additional items in order to ill© the petition,
including Gilliland’s total income for 2002 and a copy of the current appraisal of her
residence after the 2003 refinancing. Respondent advised Crilliland that the information
could be inserted into the petition after Gilliland signed the petition, but before the
petition was filed with the court.

Following August 30, 2004, Ms. Gilliland was unable to reach respondent.directly. All
subsequent telephone conversations between Ms. Gilliland and the office were with the
respondent’s administrative assistant - Ton Trujillo ("Ms. Tmjillo"). On August 31,
2004, Ms. Gilliland returned the signed Chapter 7 bankruptcy petition with the requested
documents, advising that the 2003 appraisal for her Audi II was act,.m.lly $I000.00 less
than the 2002 appraisal. Ms. Gilliland stated that she would contact the title company to
obtain a copy of the 2003 appraisal and send it on to respondent.

From August 31, 2004 through October 2004, Ms. Gilliland again a~tempted to leach
respondent by telephone but her messages were unreturned. On November I6, 2004, Ms.
Crilliland received a telephone call from Ms. Trujillo advising her.that she needed to
return the Chapter 7 petition with her original signatures to the office so that her petition
could be filed with the Court. On the same day, Ms. Gilliland sent a leaer by facsimile to
respondent demanding to know why it had taken respondent three months to inform her
that the office was waiting for her to return the original documents despite her numerous
telephone requests seeking to determine what else was needed. Thereaflzr, Ms. Gilliland
received a telephone call from "Mona" at respondent’s office informing her that a courier
will be sent to retrieve the signed documents. However, by November 21, 2004,
respondent had not dispatched a courier to retrieve the signed petition from Gilliland.

Finally, on November 22, 2004, Ms. Cdlliland mailed the documents back to respondent.
Between November 22, 2004 and December 6, 2004, Ms. Gilliland left several telephone
messages for respondent regarding the status of her petition. Respondent did not return
Ms. Giililand’s telephone calls. On December 7, 2004, Ms. Gilliland sent a letter via
facsimile to respondent to determine whether the petition had been filed. To date,
respondent did not respond to the December 7, 2004 letter.

Page #
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On December 22, 2004, Ms. Gilliland terminated Respondent’s representation and hired
another attorney to represcm her. On December 22, 2004, the new attorney called
respondenVs office and spoke wi~ MS. Trujillo, who said the petition had been filed
~ ~ a_g~. However, the file stamped copy of the petition reflects that it was
sctually filed o~a December 22, 2004, the day of the call. On December Z2, 200~, the new
attorney also requested a refund of $750 ($959.00 minus $209 filing fee) to Ms.
Gilliland. In January 2005, stXer the ~ntervention of the State Bar, respondent refunded
$750.00 m Ms. Gilliland.

Conclusions of I~.w: By repeatedly failing to file Ms. Gilliland’s bankruptcy petition for
eight months when ~be knew time was of the e~sence, and by recldessly failing to
properly supervise her administrative staff, respondent recklv,s~ly failed to perform legal
services competently, in violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A). By
willfully failing to reply to Ms. Gilliland’s telephone status inquiries on numerous
occasions,respondem failed to respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a
client, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 6065(m). By willfltlly
failing to deposit the $9-09.00 paid for advanced costs into a client trust account,
respondent failed to deposit client funds in a trust account,/n violation of Rule of
Professional Conduct 4-100(A).

Case Number 04-O-IS902 (Shahbaz Sharif}:

_F_~_~: On June 15, 2004, respondent met with Shahbaz Sharif ("Mr. Sharif’) to discus~
obtainingan armulment petition in Sharif s ongoing marital dissolution matter. On July
29, 2004, Mr. Sharifmet with respondent again and signed a fee agreement and paid
$750.00 in advanced fees against a total fee of $1500.00.. Mr. Sharifsubstituted out his
previous attorney, by signing a substitution designating respondent as his new attorney of
record. On August 4, 2004, the former attorney mailed his signed substitution of counsel
form to respondent. Howeve,, respondent never flied the substitution of attorney with the
court.

In early August 2004, respondent provided Mr. Sharif with a blank Income, I~xpense and
Property Declaration form. On August I 0, 2004, Mr. Sharif signed and mailed his
Income and Expense Declaration ("JED") to Respondent. However, respondent never
filed the completed IED with the court. On September 15, 2004, Mr. Sha,-ifpaid
respondent the remaining $750.00 of advanced attorney fees, and provided court
documents related to the annulment_ Thereafter, Mr. Sharif waited for respondent to
provide the forthcoming court date. However, from September 15, 2004 through January
12, 2005, respondent did not ¢ommumcate with Mr. Sharif. In fad, respondent provided
no services of any value to Mr. Sharif at any time. On January 13, 2005, Mr. Sharif

6
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mailed a letter to responden~ terminating her representation and requesting a full refund.
On January 24, 2005, after the intervention of the State Bar, respondent refunded the full
$1500.00 to Mr. Sharif and returned his client file.

(~onclusions of Law: By repeatedly failing to file the substitution of counsel and by
failing to file the IED on behalf of Shafif, respondent recklessly failed to perform legal
services with �ompetence, in violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A). By
willfully failing to �ommunicate with Mr. Sharif for four months, respondent failed to
communicate adequately with his client, in violation of Business and Professions Code
section 6068(m).

Case l~umber 05-000710 (’Jenny Miller Woitz):

E_~_~: In September 2003, Jenny Miller Woltz ("Ms. Woltz") employed respondent to
represent her in a mod/fication of child support matter, and paid her S1500.00 in
advanced attorney fees as a flat fee. At tlac time she was employed, respondent was aware
that there was a �ourt hearing set for October 2 l, 2003. On October 7, 2003, respondent
filed the substit~ation of attorney. A few days later, respondent agreed to the request of’
opposing counsel, to continue the hearing scheduled for October 21, 2003. However,
respondent and opposing counsel agreed to conduct their meet and confer on October 21,
2003. At the meet and confer, respondent and opposing counsel agreed that opposing
counsel would p~are a judgmeut for submission to the court and that respondent would
not seek attorneys fees.

From October 21, 2003 to March 24, 2004, Ms. Woltz repcatedly leR telephone messages
to inquire about the status of ~hc judgment. Respondent did not reply to any of those
messages. On March 25, 200~, Ms. Woltz went to respondent’s office in person in ord~
to request thc status of the judgment. Respondent informed Ms. WoRz that opposing
counsel had not typed the formal agreement and that respondent’s office would do so for
no additional charge.On June 10, 2004, respondent sent opposing counsel a letter
enclosing the redmRed judgment. On .rune 25, 200~, opposing �ounsel told respondent on
the telephone that an additional disclosure declaration needed to be executed and filed
with the judgment. Between July 2004 to Oftober 2004, opposing counsel lef~ several
messages for re~pondeut about the declaration; respondent failed to return the calls. On
August 2, 2004, Ms. Woltz sent a letter to respondent inquiring about the status of her
case; res~ndent failed to reply. Finally, in December 2004, Ms. Woitz called the
Superior Court and confirmed that the judgraent had not yet been field. Respondent never
filed the judgment, nor did she refund any of the unearned attorney fees to Ms. Woltz,
nor did she account to her for the advanced fees.
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Conclusions~f Law: By repeatedly failing to prepare the re-draft of the judgment in a
timely manner, failing to provide the declaration to opposing counsel, and failing to
communicate with opposing counsel to resolve the case, respondent repeatedly and
recklessly failed to perform legal services with competence, in violation of violation of
Rule of Professional Conduct 3-110(A). By willfully failing to reply to the telephone
repeated inquiries of Ms. Woltz regarding the status of her case, respondent failed to
respond promptly to reasonable status inquiries of a client, in violation of Business and
Professions Code section 6068(m).

Case No. 0.~)-05355 ~’Chrhtin¢ Haldem__an)

Facts:in September 2003, respondent was employed by Christine Haldeman to represent
her in a guardianship case regarding Ms. Haldeman’s daughter. Respondent provided
legal services to Ms. Haldeman on several different motions. At the conclusion of one of
the motions, Ms. Haldeman requested respondent to have the matter added back on the
calendar for another motion. Respondent, and respondent’s staff, informed Ms.
Haldeman that she could not represent her any further. However, respondent failed to
withdraw as counsel of record from the case. In addition, respondent failed to return the
client file to Ms. Haldeman promptly upon her request, until after the intervention of the
State Bar.

Coac, lusions of Law: By willfully failing to withdraw properly from the guardianship
court case, respondent withdrew fi’om representation without taking reasonable steps to
avoid reasonably foreseeable prejudice to the rights of the client, in violation of Rule of
Professional Conduct 3o700(A)(2). By willfully failing to return the client file promptly
to Ms. Haldeman upon her request, respondent failed lo promptly release to the client, at
the request of the client, all client papers, in violation of Rule of Professional Conduct 3-
700(D)(l).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was April 6, 2006.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES,

Facts Supporting Aggravating Circumstances:

Multivle Act.s_of Misconduc_t: The misconduct stipulated to herein involved multiple acts

Page #
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of misconduct to multiple cfients.

Significant Harm: Respondent’s failure to file Ms. Gilliland’s be, nkruptcy matter in a
timely matter resulted in her client being hounded by creditors and becoming personally
responsible for numerous debts which might have been discharged if the petition had
been flied in a timely manner. Respondent’$ ina~ion in the Woltz matter has resulted in
Ms. Woltz matter not being resolved.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Facts Supporting Mitigating Circumstances.

.Candor and cooveration, Respondent has been completely candid and cooperative with
the State Bar during its investigation and resolution of these cases.

MantaS. an.d.mnotional difficulties: During the time of the misconduct, respondent’ s
marriage was disintegrating, and she separsted from her husband twice, and then
divorced.

Einancial difficultie~s: As a result of her mmtal problems, respondent suffered extreme
financial problems during the period of the misconduct, including payment of extensive
attorney fees, assumption of large commurdty debt, and refinancing of her home.

Additional Mitigating Circumstances.

No 0riot discipline: Although the ~pulated misconduct is serious, it is worth noting that
Respondent ha~ had no prior record of discipline since being admitted m 1994.

Refund of &’tomey fees: Although she did not do so until after the intet~,ention of the
State Bar, Respondent voltmtarily refunded all advanced attorney fees to Ms. Gill/land
and Mr. Sharff. In addition, as a further demonstration of her remorse, respondent has
agreed to refund all advanced attorney fees to Ms. Woltz.

Pa~icipation in Lawyer’s Assistance Ih:o~,a~. On November 21, 2005, respondent
contacted the State Bar Lawyer Assistance Program ("LAP") and completed the intake
process. On December 5, 2005, respondent signed a pre~enrollment a~essment
agreement with LAP. Respondent is in tbe process of being evalualed for acceptance
into LAP on a long term basis.

9
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RESTITUTION,

Respondent waives any objection to immediate payment by the State Bar Client Sectary Fund
upon a claim or claims for the principal amounts of restitution set foCch below:

In accordance with the timetable set forth in the State Bar Court alternative discipline program
contract to be executed between the State Bar Court and Respondent on the captioned case,
Respondent must make restitution as follows:

J__ennv Miller Woltz, or the Client Security Fund if it has paid on her behalf, in the
principal amount of $1500.00,. plus interest at the rate of 10% per annum from September
13, 2003, until paid in full and furnish satisfactory evidence of restitution to the State Bar

1o
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Do no! w~ite above tl~J~ I~e.]
In the Matter of

AVA D.

Case number[s]:

04-0-15901-P!~!, e~: a~.

SIGNATURE OF .THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify lhelr agreement
with each of the recitotlons and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulalion Re Facls
and Conclusions of Law.

ReSl3Ondenl enters into this stlpulotion as a condition of his/her particlpalion in lhe Program.
Respondent understands that he/she must abide by all lerms and conditions of Respondenrs
Program Contracl.

If the Respondent Is no~ acceplecl into the Program or does not slgn lhe Program contract, th|
Stipulation will l~e rejected and will hal be binding on Respondent or the State Bar.

If the Respondent is accepted Into the Program. upon Respondent’s successful completion of
or termlnation from De Program, this Stipulation will be filed and the specified level of dlsclpllru
for successful completion of or termination from the Program as set forth in the State Bc:¢ Courl
Statement Re: Discipline shall be Imposed or recommended to the Supreme Court.

~ R~nl’$ Counsel’s ~:jnOtWe Prinl ~

cY~Y ~T~LO~



|Do nol w~ite above thi: line.|

in the M0iter o! number(s):

ORDER

Finding lhe stipulation to be fair to fhe parties and that it adequote4y protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/chorges, it any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED~

The stipulation as to facts and conclusions of law is APPROVED AS MODIFIED
as set forth below.

All Court dates in the Hearing Department ore vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulotion as approved unless: I) a motion to withdraw or modll
lhe stipulation, filed within 15 days afte~ service ol this order, Is granled; or 2) this coud
or furthermodifies the approved stipulation; or 3] Respondent Is not accepted for padicipotlc
in the Program or does not sign the Program Contract. (See rule 135[b] an(] 802|b), Rules of
Procedure.]

oote/ - -/

TOTAL P.14


